

No. 20-815

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
IN RE: TIMOTHY KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Heather S. Meingast
Erik A. Grill
Assistant Attorneys General
Civil Litigation, Employment &
Elections Division
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Index of Authorities	v
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Michigan certified the November election.....	3
B. Michigan’s electors convened on December 14 and cast their votes	4
C. Michigan’s electoral votes were counted by Congress and the new President has been declared.....	5
D. The underlying litigation— <i>King, et. al. v. Benson, et. al.</i>	5
E. Related federal litigation— <i>Wisconsin Voters Alliance et al. v.</i> <i>Pence, et al.</i>	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
I. Petitioners’ appeal of the denial of their motion for a preliminary injunction to prevent the counting of Michigan’s electoral votes should be dismissed as moot.....	9
A. This Court can no longer provide any effective relief.	10
B. The exception to the mootness doctrine does not apply.....	11
1. Petitioners’ request for preliminary relief was not fully litigated, but the merits of the case remain in dispute.....	12

2.	There is no reasonable expectation that the same or a similar controversy will recur as to these Petitioners.	13
II.	Petitioners were not entitled to a preliminary injunction where the necessary factors weighed against granting such extraordinary relief.	14
A.	Petitioners did not demonstrate a strong likelihood of success on the merits of their claims.	14
1.	The Electors and Elections Clauses.	14
2.	The Equal Protection Clause.	17
3.	The Due Process Clause.	20
4.	The state statutory claims.	21
B.	Petitioners did not demonstrate a strong likelihood of success on the merits of their claims for jurisdictional and prudential reasons.	22
1.	Petitioners' claims are barred by the Eleventh Amendment.	22
2.	Petitioners' claims are moot.	23
3.	Petitioners' claims are barred by laches.	25
4.	Petitioners' claims are barred by abstention.	27
C.	Petitioners did not demonstrate that any of the other factors weighed in favor of granting their request for injunctive relief.	28
	Conclusion.	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	21
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	9
<i>Bailey v. Antrim County</i> , Antrim Circuit Court No. 20-9238.....	7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	9
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 296 (1997)	22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	27
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	16
<i>Czaplicki v. The Hoegh Silvercloud</i> , 351 U.S. 525 (1956)	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18

<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	23
<i>Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Elvisly Yours, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	23
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11, 13, 25
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951)	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21
<i>Hall v. Secretary of State</i> , 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	10, 11, 23
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	15
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	10
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	15
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'll Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	27

<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	21, 22, 23
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	17, 18, 19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	12
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , 22O155.....	7
<i>United States v. City of Loveland, Ohio</i> , 621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	12
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	22
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	13, 25
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
<i>Wisconsin Voters Alliance, et al. v. Pence, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-03791.....	8
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1

3 U.S.C. § 15.....	5
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	4
3 U.S.C. § 6.....	4
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.22.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.43.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.46.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.801.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.821.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.822.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.831.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.832.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842(1)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.843.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879(1)(c)	4

Other Authorities

Antrim County audit shows 12-vote gain for Trump, 12/17/20, The Detroit News	8
Michigan Gov. Whitmer Addresses Security Threat to Electoral College Vote, 12/14/20, National Public Radio	4
Michigan Republicans who cast electoral votes for Trump have no chance of changing Electoral College result, 12/15/20, MLIVE	5
Michigan’s Certificate of Ascertainment	4

Michigan’s Certificate of the Votes 4
November 2020 General Election Results 3
Statement by State Senator Ed McBroom..... 8

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 11 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 1, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 1, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 9
